

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION**

This document pertains to:

*New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection, et al. v. Atlantic Richfield Co., et al.,
No. 08 Civ. 312*

**Master File No. 1:00 – 1898
MDL 1358 (SAS)
M21-88**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SHELL'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM
FOR PRIMARY RESTORATION AT THE RIDGEWOOD TRIAL SITE**

SEDGWICK LLP
2900 K Street, NW
Harbourside, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 204-1000

Attorneys for Defendants Shell Oil Company, Shell Oil
Products Company LLC, Shell Trading (US) Company,
Equilon Enterprises LLC, and Motiva Enterprises LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
A.	Shell Has Remediated the Ridgewood Site to the Satisfaction of NJDEP	2
B.	Plaintiffs’ Expert Brown Opines that More “Investigation” May Be Needed.....	6
III.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	Summary Judgment Standard	9
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Primary Restoration Damages at the Ridgewood Site	10
C.	Mr. Brown’s Report Is Insufficient To Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Showing a Need for Primary Restoration at the Ridgewood Trial Site	14
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 9

Barnes Group v. United States, 872 F.2d 528 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 10

Caldwell v. Haynes, 136 N.J. 422 (N.J. 1994)..... 10

California v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, No. 07-CV-1883-MMA (WVG),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10503 (S.D. Cal. 2013)..... 11

Carroll v. Lytton Sys., No. B-C-88-253, 1990 U.S. Dist LEXIS 16833 (W.D.N.C. 1990)..... 11

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 9

City of Fresno v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., MDL 1358, 04 Civ. 4973,
2013 WL 4830965 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 11, 14

Finn v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Health-Rockland Psychiatric Ctr.,
489 Fed. App'x 513 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 9

Froom v. Perel, 377 N.J. Super. 298 (N.J. App. Div.), *certif. denied*, 185 N.J. 267 (2005) 11

Gioia v. Forbes Media LLC, 501 Fed. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2012) 9

In re Kimber Petroleum Corp., 110 N.J. 69 (N.J. 1988) 12

Kelly v. Berlin, 300 N.J. Super. 256 (N.J. App. Div. 1997)..... 11

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 9

New Jersey Tpk Auth. v. PPG Indus., Inc., 197 F.3d 96 (3rd Cir. 1999)..... 11

NJDEP v. Essex Chem. Corp., No. A-004478-10T2, 2012 WL 913042, *7
(N.J.A.D. Mar. 20, 2012) passim

NJDEP v. Union Carbide Corp., Docket No. MID-L-5632-07
(N.J. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2011.)..... 9, 13

Point Productions, A.G. v. Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.,
215 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 10

Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Regional Transp. Auth., 702 F.3d 685 (2d Cir. 2012) 9

Robinson v. Allstate Ins. Co., 508 Fed. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 10, 13

Scotto v. Almenas, 143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

Zalaski v. City of Bridgeport Police Dep't, 613 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2010) 9
